2nd London, The undermentioned Second Lieutenants to be Lieutenants:—

B. F. Huntsman. Dated 26th August, 1896. W. T. Dixon. Dated 26th August, 1896.

Surgeon-Lieutenant S. A. M. Copeman, M.D., to be Surgeon-Captain. Dated 26th August, 1896.

4th Volunteer Battalion, the Manchester Regiment, Lieutenant W. Mansfield, from the 3rd Volunteer Battalion the Lancashire Fusiliers, to be Lieutenant. Dated 26th August, 1896.

1st (Hallamshire) Volunteer Battalion, the York and Lancaster Regiment, Captain G. P. Wilson resigns his Commission. Dated 26th August, 1896.

1st Volunteer Battalion, the Highland Light Infantry, Second Lieutenant T. E. P. Stretche, from the 1st Lanarkshire Volunteer Artillery, to be Captain. Dated 26th August, 1896.

3rd (The Blythswood) Volunteer Battalion, the Highland Light Infuntry, The undermentioned Second Lieutenants to be Lieutenants:—

W. A. Youden. Dated 26th August, 1896. L. D. Murray. Dated 26th August, 1896.

1st Sutherland (the Sutherland Highland), Second Lieutenant H. M. Mackay to be Captain. Dated 26th August, 1896.

5th (Deeside Highland) Volunteer Battalion, the Gordon Highlanders, Captain George Staunton, the Gordon Highlanders, to be Adjutant, vice Captain E. A. P. Brooke, Cameron Highlanders, whose period of service has expired. Dated 1st September, 1896.

1st (Inverness-shire Highland) Volunteer Battalion, the Queen's Own Cameron Highlanders, Captain and Honorary Major D. Munro to be Major, and to be granted the honorary rank of Lieutenant-Colonel. Dated 26th August, 1896.

4th (Stirlingshire) Volunteer Battalion, Princess Louise's (Argyll and Sutherland Highlanders), Peter Allan, Gent., to be Second Lieutenant. Dated 26th August, 1896.

5th Volunteer Battalion, Princess Louise's (Argyll and Sutherland Highlanders), Surgeon-Lieutenant A. J. Meikle, M.B., resigns his Commission. Dated 26th August, 1896.

Commission signed by the Lord Lieutenant of the County of Norfolk.

Sydney Morris, Esq., to be Deputy Lieutenant-Dated 12th August, 1896.

RULES PUBLICATION ACT, 1893. THE following Rule is published pursuant to the above-mentioned Act:

Rule 41A of Supreme Court Funds Rules.

Where a Company desires to lodge money in Court under the Life Assurance Companies (Payment into Court) Act, 1896, there shall be annexed to the allidavit directed to be made by Order LIV C. Rule 1 of the Rules of the Supreme Court or any substituted rule, a lodgment schedule stating the title and address of the Company, the amount of the money proposed to be lodged, and the ledger credit to which it is to be placed, such ledger credit shall be as follows, with any necessary variations:—In the matter of the Policy No. of the Company. An office copy of the schedule is to be left with

the Paymaster.

On receipt by the Paymaster of any subsequent notice of claim transmitted by such Company pursuant to their undertaking referred to in subsection (e) of the said rule, he shall retain the same and make an entry thereof in his books;

and on any certificate of the fund to which such notice refers he shall notify the name of the person giving such notice and the date thereof.

The Paymaster shall also, upon such request as is mentioned in Rule 100, and upon payment of the same fee as is payable for a transcript under that rule, supply a copy of such notice.

Signed and certified to be urgent.

August 10, 1896. Halsbury, C.

We concur-

H. T. Anstruther, W. H. Fisher,

Commissioners of Her Majesty's Treasury.

Copies of the above Rule may be obtained from the Queen's Printer.

ORDER OF THE BOARD OF AGRICULTURE.

(DATED 24TH AUGUST 1896.)

SOUTHAMPTON LANDING-PLACE ORDER OF 1896.

THE Board of Agriculture, by virtue and in exercise of the powers in them vested under the Diseases of Animals Act, 1894, and of every other power enabling them in this behalf, do hereby approve of and define the following part of the Port of Southampton as a landing-place for foreign animals not subject to slaughter or quarantine:

All that space in the Southampton Docks within the borough of Southampton, included within a line commencing at a point at a distance of about three hundred feet in an easterly direction from the Police Lodge situate at the entrance of the Docks in the Canute-road and thence running in a westerly direction along the boundary wall for a distance of about two hundred and fifty-five feet, thence in a south-easterly direction for a distance of about forty feet, thence in a southerly direction for a distance of about four hundred feet to the north-east corner of the Close Dock, thence along the eastern quay of the said Close Dock for a distance of about two hundred and thirty-seven feet, thence in an easterly direction along the entrance to the said Close Dock for a distance of about two hundred and sixty feet, thence in a northerly direction along the west quay of the Open Dock for a distance of about three hundred and ten feet, thence along the north-west quay of the Open Dock for a distance of about three hundred and ninety feet, and thence inclining in a westerly direction for a distance of about three hundred and thirty feet to the point first-mentioned, all which space is coloured pink on the plan of Southampton Docks deposited for the purposes of this Order at the office of the Board of Agriculture, a copy of which is deposited at the office of the Town Clerk of the borough of Southampton.

This Order may be cited as the SOUTHAMPTON LANDING-PLACE ORDER OF 1896.

In witness whereof the Board of Agriculture have hereunto set their Official Seal this twenty-fourth day of August, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-six.



J. T. Tennant, Authorized by the President.

Copies of the above Order can be obtained on application to the Sccretary, Board of Agriculture, 4, Whitehall Place, London, S.W.